

No. 22-15149

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CREIGHTON MELAND, JR.,
Appellant,

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Appellee.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California**

No. 19-cv-2288

Hon. John A. Mendez, Judge

ANSWERING BRIEF

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
MICHAEL L. NEWMAN
Senior Assistant Attorney General
LAURA FAER
VILMA PALMA-SOLANA
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General
SOPHIA A. CARRILLO
LISA CISNEROS
JULIA MASS
DELBERT TRAN
Deputy Attorneys General
CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
(415) 510-3438
Lisa.Cisneros@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Appellee

March 28, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Prior to SB 826, There Was a Long History of Sex- Discrimination in the Selection of Corporate Board Directors.....	4
B. Previous Efforts by the Legislature and Others to Address the Exclusion of Women from California’s Publicly Held Boards Were Ineffective	12
C. California Adopts SB 826	15
D. Procedural Background	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	21
STANDARD OF REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	24
I. Meland Failed to Present Evidence of Traceable Injury Necessary to Establish Standing	24
II. The District Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion by Denying a Preliminary Injunction.....	29
A. Meland is Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of His Claim that SB 826 Is Unconstitutional	31
1. SB 826 is substantially related to the important State interest of remedying sex-discrimination in California’s publicly held boards.	31
2. Meland’s contrary arguments lack merit.	43
B. Meland Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction.....	56
C. The Balance of the Equities and the Public Interest Weigh Heavily Against Granting a Preliminary Injunction	57
CONCLUSION	59

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
Statement of Related Cases.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Al Otro Lado v. Wolf</i> 952 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2020)	57
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	52
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Am., San Diego Chapter, Inc. v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.</i> 713 F.3d 1187 (9th Cir. 2013)	35, 46, 49
<i>Assoc. Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> 813 F.2d 922 (9th Cir. 1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boardman v. Pac. Seafood Grp.</i> 822 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	56
<i>Califano v. Webster</i> 430 U.S. 313 (1977).....	39
<i>California v. Texas</i> 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021).....	27
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	44, 46, 47
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	27
<i>Clemens v. Centurylink Inc.</i> 874 F.3d 1113 (9th Cir. 2017)	52
<i>Coral Constr. Co. v. King Cnty.</i> 941 F.2d 910 (9th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Doe v. Kamehameha Schools</i> 470 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2006)	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> 626 F.3d 462 (9th Cir. 2010)	57, 58
<i>Ensley Branch, N.A.A.C.P. v. Seibels</i> 31 F.3d 1548 (11th Cir. 1994)	51
<i>Env't. Prot. Info. Ctr. v. Carlson</i> 968 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	3
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> 448 U.S. 448 (1980).....	45
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	29, 56
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	43, 45, 51, 53
<i>Herb Reed Enterprises, LLC v. Fla. Ent. Mgmt., Inc.</i> 736 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2013)	57
<i>Higgins v. City of Vallejo</i> 823 F.2d 351 (9th Cir. 1987)	44
<i>Kahn v. Shevin</i> 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....	40, 41, 42, 55
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	29
<i>Meland v. Weber (Meland I)</i> 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monterey Mech. Co. v. Wilson</i> 125 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 1997)	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	29
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	53
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	34
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	32, 44, 45, 53
<i>Roosevelt v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> 958 F.2d 416 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Schlesinger v. Ballard</i> 419 U.S. 498 (1975).....	40, 42, 55
<i>Syed v. M-I, LLC</i> 853 F.3d 492 (9th Cir. 2017)	25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Paradise</i> 480 U.S. 149 (1987).....	34
<i>United States v. Peeples</i> 630 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	30, 31, 48
<i>W. States Paving Co. v. Washington State Dep’t of Transp.</i> 407 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2005)	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Weinberger v. Wisenfeld</i>	
420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	53
<i>Wengler v. Druggists Mut. Ins. Co.</i>	
446 U.S. 142 (1980).....	53
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i>	
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	57
<i>Yazzie v. Hobbs</i>	
977 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2020)	25
 FEDERAL STATUTES	
17 Code of Federal Regulations	
§ 229.407 (2021).....	14
§ 240.14a-19 (2021).....	28
28 United States Code	
§ 1331.....	3
§ 1343.....	3
42 United States Code	
§ 2000e-2	12
 STATE STATUTES	
California Civil Code	
§ 51.....	12, 37
California Corporations Code	
§ 301.3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 318.....	13
§ 2115.5.....	17
California Government Code	
§ 12940.....	12, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Statutes 2018	
Chapter 954 § (1)	<i>passim</i>
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
California Commission on Insurance, Claims and Corporations, Bill Analysis (1993), www.leginfo.ca.gov/pub/93-94/bill/sen/sb_0501-0550/sb_545_cfa_930301_104759_sen_comm	5
CalPERS, <i>Investment & Pension Funding</i> , https://www.calpers.ca.gov/docs/forms-publications/facts-investment-pension-funding.pdf	13
Commission for Economic Development, <i>Fulfilling the Promise: How More Women on Corporate Boards Would Make America and American Companies More Competitive</i> 12 (2012), https://www.ced.org/pdf/Fulfilling-the-Promise.pdf ;.....	5
Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 62, 2013–2014 Legislature, Regular Session (Cal. 2013)	15, 38
